
Executive 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 8 July 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 27 May 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

4.   Local Plan Additional Sites Consultation Document (Pages 9 - 66) 
 

 Report E/21/6 asks the Executive to approve the Local Plan Additional 
Sites Document which will be undertaken under Regulation 18 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 (as amended). 
 

5.   Proposed Taxi Licensing Consultation on Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards (Pages 67 - 86) 
 

 Report E/21/7 asks the Executive to approve the proposed consultation 
document on Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  
 

6.   Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 - 2020/21 (January to 
March)/Year End 2020/21) (Pages 87 - 122) 
 

 E/21/9 provides a progress update on delivery of the Council Plan 
2020-23 as measured by a combination of: progress against priority 
projects/high level actions; and performance against Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs).   
 

7.   A Cultural Development Framework for Selby District (2021 - 2026) 
(Pages 123 - 138) 
 

 E/21/9 asks the Executive to agree the Cultural Development 
Framework and the outline costed spend profile.  
 

8.   Selby District Community Legacy Fund (Pages 139 - 166) 
 

 Report E/21/10 outlines options for establishing a Community Legacy 
Fund, using budget underspend from the Community Engagement 
Forum (CEF) 2021-21 funding.  
 

9.   Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 167 - 222) 
 

 Report E/21/11 presents an update to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) covering both the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) prior to consideration by Council later this 
month.  
 

10.   Private Session - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act 
 

11.   Selby Station Gateway: Land Assembly & Transforming Cities 



Executive 
Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Fund Project Update (Pages 223 - 240) 
 

 Report E/21/12 updates Executive and seeks authorisations for actions 
relating to the delivery of the Selby Station Gateway project and the 
Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) business case, including land 
assembly, budget contingency and proposed match-funding alteration. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 5 August 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 May 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors  
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison 
Hartley (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Angela Crossland (Head of Community, 
Partnerships and Customers) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 90 to 94 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 9 June 2021. Decisions not called in 
may be implemented from Thursday 10 June 2021. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 

88 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meetings held on 
Thursday 11 March 2021 and Thursday 1 April 2021. 
 
In respect of minute item 78  - Review of Community Engagement 
and Funding 2021-23 in the minutes of the meeting on Thursday 11 
March, it was agreed to am
[...]
ites Document which will be undertaken under Regulation 18 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). This 
will ensure that all sites submitted for consideration have been subject to the same 
level of public scrutiny.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Executive  

i. Approve the Local Plan Additional Sites consultation document at Appendix 1 
of this report for consultation in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) regulations 2012 (as amended) 

ii. Delegate to Officers the arrangements for the consultation to take place for six 
weeks between 2nd August and 13th September 2021. 

iii. Delegate to the Director of Economic Regeneration and Place, in consultation 
with the Lead Councillor for Place Shaping, any minor amendments required 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



to the documentation for typographical, grammatical and factual or Plain 
English purposes to the documents prior to publishing for consultation.  

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
Executive are asked to approve the Local Plan Additional Sites document for public 
consultation in order to further progress the adoption of the Selby Local Plan. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 

set out the requirements in relation to the preparation of Local Plans. Although 
no longer a formal requirement of the Regulations the consultation on the 
Council’s Preferred Options allowed for proper engagement with local 
communities and stakeholders on the emerging spatial strategy, potential 
allocations and policy approach for the Local Plan.  
 

1.2 As further sites were submitted through the Local Plan Preferred Options 
consultation exercise it is considered appropriate to consult on the merits of 
these sites to ensure that all proposals have been subject to the same level of 
public scrutiny.  
 

1.3 This report provides a summary of the Local Plan Additional 
[...]
licensing policies, the DfT has 
made it clear that it expects these policies to be reviewed in light of the statutory 
guidance and for licensing authorities to implement the necessary changes.  
 
1.  Recommendations: 
  
The Executive to approve the proposed consultation document, at Appendix A to this 
report for public consultation for a period of 8 weeks. Consultation to take place 
between the 12th July to the 6th September 2021. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The view of the DfT is that all licensing authorities should have reviewed their Taxi 
Licensing Policies against the new standards by the end of 2021, so that any 
changes to policies can be in place as soon as possible in 2022. The purpose of the 
new standards is to increase safeguarding of the public and the Council promotes 
this.  

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

2.   Introduction and background 
 

2.1    The DfT issued new Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards to 
licensing authorities in July 2020 which are aimed at safeguarding children 
and vulnerable adults. The Statutory Standards set out a range of robust 
measures to protect taxi and private hire vehicle passengers, particularly 
those most vulnerable. There is now an expectation that Government and 
licensing authorities must work together to ensure that, above all else, the taxi 
and private hire vehicle services the public use are safe. This is the first time 
that a taxi licencing statutory guidance document has been issued. 

 
2.2      The DfT stated that it will monitor licensing authorities’ responses to the 

Statutory Standards. The DfT is aware of the challenges caused by the 
current coronavirus pandemic and is mindful of this. Although, the DfT asked 
all licensing authorities to provide an update to the DfT of their consideration 
of the Standards within six months after the publication of the standards, 
namely by the end of January 2021. Selby District Council licensing authority 
achieved this requireme
[...]
field, Director of Economic Regeneration 
 and Place 
                      
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Selby District Community Legacy Fund  
 
Summary:  
 
This report outlines options for establishing a Community Legacy Fund, using budget 
underspend from the Community Engagement Forum (CEF) 2021-21 funding.  
 
With a North Yorkshire and York Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) outcome 
awaited, the report also seeks to consider how the Council may be able to secure a 
legacy fund which supports Selby District residents and communities into the long 
term. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

i) Approve donation, subject to appropriate conditions, of the CEF 2020/21 
underspend of £100,000 to Two Ridings Community Foundation to establish a 
Selby District Community Fund.  
 

ii) Recommend to the Council the establishment of a Community Endowment 
Fund to be invested and managed by Two Ridings Community Foundation, 
subject to final due diligence, in line with Option 3 at Section 4.4 below. The 
recommendation is for investment of £2million subject to available unallocated 
funds committed to the Programme for Growth. 

 
iii) Recommend to the Council that authority be then delegated to the Director of 

Economic Regeneration and Place in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Communities and Economic Development, the S151 Officer and Solicitor to 
the Council to enter into an agreement between Selby District Council and 
Two Ridings Community Foundation to secure achievement of agreed 
parameters to the investment and subsequent grant making process. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To provide a grant funding solution which offers greater investment into the Selby 
District community and secures a sustainable, place-based funding option for the 
future.    
 
To do so in line with the Council Plan 2020-2030, ‘to make Selby District a Great 
Place to Enjoy’ with a key objective to ‘Develop a Resilient Community’. A milestone 
achievement for this is to ‘Collaborate with community representatives and funders 
to establish the community engagement and funding process post covid-19’. 
 
Application of Programme For Growth funding is subject to Full Council resolution as 

per the Full Council recommendations in section 71 (v, vi) of 20th February 2020 to 

enable all councillors to have a considered input to review existing and newly 

considered projects under P4G.  

 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 On 13th April 2021, Full Council agreed to remove the Community 

Engagement Forum procedures from the Council Constitution. An alternative 

approach to engagement and funding has now been agreed through a 

member funding approach, each actively responding to their local areas and 

supporting their residents and communities.  

Due to the Coronavirus pandemic, there remained an underspend in the 

allocated funding for the CEFs in 2020-21 of £100,000. It was recommended 

that the Lead Member for Communities and Economic Development develop 

outline proposals for the use of the funding. 

 

1.2 A working group of officers and representative Group Members discussed 

options and received a presentation alongside the Executive, from Two 

Ridings Community Foundation. The purpose of the presentation was to 

highlight options for community funding management and investment. Options 

included direct, finite use of the £100,000, as well as potential to attract finite 

match funding, and to look at an endowment investment approach which can 

offer both long-term match funding and interest growth. The discussions 

considered whether this provided opportunity to offer a solution to securing 

community investment into the district for the long-term future. 

1.3 Through the CEF model the Council was investing up to £100k pa into 

community led projects. This has now been superseded by the member 

funding framewor
[...]
atters at (b) notwithstanding that it would rescind 
a decision made by Council within the past six months; and 

 
(b) that Council 

 
i) approves the Medium-Term Financial Strategy; 
ii) approves the revisions to the General Fund and HRA capital 

programmes; 
iii) approves the release of £8m from the Business Rates Equalisation 

Reserve for the Programme for Growth; 

Page 168



iv) approves the supported capital and Programme for Growth bids 
within the funds available; 

v) delegates approval of Business Cases to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the lead portfolio holder for housing to expedite 
delivery of the housing delivery programme. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To reflect the latest financial issues and to set the framework for the 2022/23 budget 
and Medium-Term Financial Plan to 2024/25. 
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 This report presents an update to the MTFS taking into account changes to 

the key assumptions within the strategy. The draft MTFS including associated 
appendices is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The strategy covers both the General Fund and HRA to provide a holistic view 

of the Council’s finances. It considers the budget pressures and issues facing 
the Council over the next 3 years and beyond in light of the financial impacts 
of Covid-19 and local government re-organisation in North Yorkshire. 

 
1.3 Comments on the revised Budget and MTFS will be invited from Policy 

Review Committee members prior to consideration by full Council. As a result 
of Covid-19 the usual 6 week budget consultation with Policy Review 
Committee has been curtailed. 

 
1.4 This MTFS provides the framework for the forthcoming budget round and the 

medium-term outlook to inform funding and investment decisions. A refreshed 
full HRA Business Plan was approved in 2019/20 and this update provides an 
overview of the current issues facing the HRA service within the context of the 
approved Plan. 

 
1.5 2020/21 was a year of m
[...]
rate report - proposal to invest 
£1m - £2m to deliver a community grant fund

One-off

Total Value of new GF Bids 3,640 3,160 4,000 10,800

Funding 20/21 21/22 22/23 Total

Reserves 8,950 Funding available

Total 0 0 0 8,950

GENERAL FUND NEW P4G BIDS 2021/22 - 23/24

Description

Capital

Comments Term

P
age 222



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Local Plan Additional Sites Consultation Document
	Draft Additional Sites Document 29-06-2021

	5 Proposed Taxi Licensing Consultation on Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	Appendix A with additional questions
	Appendix B Taxi and PHV Licensing Letter
	Appendix C Initial Assessment

	6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 4 - 2020/21 (January to March)/Year End 2020/21)
	Executive 8 July 2021 - Appendix A-  Council Delivery Plan 2020-23 Monitoring Report FINAL
	Executive 8 July 2021 - Appendix B - Corporate Performance Report Q4 2020-21 FINAL
	Executive 8 July 2021- Appendix C - Year End 2020-21 FINAL

	7 A Cultural Development Framework for Selby District (2021 - 2026)
	8 Selby District Community Legacy Fund
	Appendix A Selby District Community Legacy Fund Two Ridings 2021
	Appendix B TRCF Endowment models July 2021

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Exec report MTFS 08072021 Final
	Recommendations:
	That subject to consultation with Policy Review Committee it be recommended that Council
	(a) Receives this Executive recommendation as notice signed by five Councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 18 to enable consideration of the matters at (b) notwithstanding that it would rescind a decision made by Council within the past six mo...
	(b) that Council
	i) approves the Medium-Term Financial Strategy;
	ii) approves the revisions to the General Fund and HRA capital programmes;
	iii) approves the release of £8m from the Business Rate

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 
Selby, YO8 9FT 

 
Date: Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 

(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Glenn 

Sharpe (Solicitor), Martin Grainger (Head of 
Planning) (for minute item 98), Caroline Skelly 
(Planning Policy Manager) (for minute item 98), 

Sharon Cousins (Licensing Manager) (for minute 
item 99), Stuart Robinson (Head of Business 

Development and Improvement) (for minute item 
100), Angela Crossland (Head of Community, 
Partnerships and Customers) (for minute items 101 

and 102) , Iain Brown (Economy and Infrastructure 
Manager) (for minute item 105), Tania Weston 

(Economic and Regeneration Projects Lead) (for 
minute item 105) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 98 to 102 and 105 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 21 July 2021. 

Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 22 July 2021.  



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 
 

 
95 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
96 MINUTES 

 

 The Committee considered the minutes from the meeting on 
Thursday 27 May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 27 May 2021.   

 
97 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
98 LOCAL PLAN ADDITIONAL SITES CONSULTATION 

DOCUMENT 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 

report which sought approval for consultation to take place on the 
Local Plan Additional Sites Document which will be undertaken 
under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 

Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 
 

The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that over 
1,200 responses had been received to the Preferred Options 
consultation along with a further 44 sites submitted.  

 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping encouraged 

anyone who had views regarding the sites to respond formally to 
the consultation when it was open so that their views could be 
considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the Local Plan Additional Sites 
consultation document at Appendix 1 of this 
report for consultation in accordance with the 

Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
ii) To delegate to officers the arrangements for 

the consultation to take place for six weeks 

between 2nd August and 13th September 2021. 

 
iii) To delegate to the Director of Economic 



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Regeneration and Place, in consultation with 
the Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping, 

any minor amendments required to the 
documentation for typographical, grammatical 

and factual or Plain English purposes to the 
documents prior to publishing for 
consultation.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To approve the Local Plan Additional Sites document for public 
consultation in order to further progress the adoption of the Selby 

Local Plan. 
 

99 PROPOSED TAXI LICENSING CONSULTATION ON 
STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 

 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which asked the Executive to approve the 

proposed consultation document on Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards.  
 

The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that these were statutory standards which had been 

issued by the Secretary of State for Transport to safeguard children 
and vulnerable adults.  
 

The Executive raised concern that certain offences were not listed 
as having to be reported within the 48 hour timeframe.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the proposed consultation document, 

at Appendix A to the report for public consultation 
for a period of 8 weeks. Consultation to take place 

between the 12th July to the 6th September 2021. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
The view of the Department for Transport (DfT) is that all licensing 

authorities should have reviewed their Taxi Licensing Policies 
against the new standards by the end of 2021, so that any changes 
to policies can be in place as soon as possible in 2022. The 

purpose of the new standards is to increase safeguarding of the 
public and the Council promotes this.  

 
100 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4 - 

2020/21 (JANUARY TO MARCH)/YEAR END 2020/21) 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the quarterly performance 

report which provided a progress update on delivery of the Council 



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Plan 2020-23 as measured by a combination of: progress against 
priority projects/high level actions; and performance against Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs).   
 

It was noted that 69% of KPIs were on target with 56% of KPIs 
showing an improvement over the longer term or having 
maintained 100% performance.  

 
A query was raised regarding the indicator for renting properties. 

The Head of Business Development and Improvement explained 
that the indicator was not on target for a number of reasons 
including the Covid pandemic, and the increase in the number of 

void properties. The Leader of the Council added that some 
properties which came back into Council use were in a poor state 

of repair therefore it took longer and more resources to bring them 
back into a habitable state.  
 

Concern was raised at the lack of progress concerning the work 
around Low Carbon in particular the Low Carbon Action Plan 

created by the Low Carbon Working Group. The Head of Place 
Shaping as the Lead Executive Member for Low Carbon explained 
that whilst he agreed with the work done by the Low Carbon 

Working Group, he had asked for some elements in the Action Plan 
to be looked at again along with the resources required for the work 

as it was important to have an achievable plan.  
 
It was suggested the Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping 

meet for a discussion with the Low Carbon Action Group over the 
matter.  

 
RESOLVED: 

To note and approve the report.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 
demonstrate progress on delivering the Council Plan Priorities to 

make Selby District a great place.  
 

101 A CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK FOR SELBY 
DISTRICT (2021 - 2026) 

 

 The Lead Executive Member for Health and Culture presented the 
report which asked the Executive to agree the Cultural 

Development Framework and the outline costed spend profile.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Health and Culture praised the 

work of officers on the Framework and explained that the spend 
profile outlined how the remaining £600k of the agreed budget 

would be spent.  



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 
Members praised the work by officers on the Selby 950 project and 

stated that it was important to include all of the highlights in the 
Selby District in the forthcoming work.   

  
RESOLVED: 

To agree the Cultural Development Framework 

and outline costed spend profile. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
The Framework delivers the Council Plan Delivery priority: Enable 

a thriving visitor economy underpinned by a sustained focus on 
enhancing the district’s cultural, retail and leisure offer. 
 

102 SELBY DISTRICT COMMUNITY LEGACY FUND 

 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which outlined options for 

establishing a Community Legacy Fund, using budget underspend 
from the Community Engagement Forum (CEF) 2021-21 funding. 
 

The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development explained that the report recommended an approach 

to use the £100k of the budget for Community Engagement Forums 
to secure a legacy fund for the district by working with the Two 
Ridings Community Foundation. 

 
The Executive discussed the proposals and were supportive of 

agreeing the underspend of £100k going to the Two Ridings 
Community Foundation. The Executive also discussed the 
opportunity to consider establishing an Endowment Fund which 

would require larger investment. This would need to be a 
discussion at full Council with regard to whether Members wanted 

to invest £1m in the Community Endowment Fund or more.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the donation, subject to 

appropriate conditions, of the CEF 2020/21 

underspend of £100,000 to Two Ridings 

Community Foundation to establish a Selby 

District Community Fund.  

ii) To recommend to Council the 

establishment of a Community Endowment 

Fund to be invested and managed by Two 

Ridings Community Foundation, subject to 

final due diligence, in line with Option 3 at 



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Section 4.4 of the report. 

iii) To recommend to Council that a minimum 

£1m be considered as part of the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy review and 

invested into the Community Endowment 

Fund subject to available unallocated funds 

committed to the Programme for Growth. 

iv) To recommend to Council that authority be 

then delegated to the Director of Economic 

Regeneration and Place in consultation 

with the Lead Executive Member for 

Communities and Economic Development, 

the S151 Officer and Solicitor to the Council 

to enter into an agreement between Selby 

District Council and Two Ridings 

Community Foundation to secure 

achievement of agreed parameters to the 

investment and subsequent grant making 

process. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 

 

To provide a grant funding solution which offers greater investment 
into the Selby District community and secures a sustainable, place-

based funding option for the future.    
 
To do so in line with the Council Plan 2020-2030, ‘to make Selby 

District a Great Place to Enjoy’ with a key objective to ‘Develop a 
Resilient Community’. A milestone achievement for this is to 

‘Collaborate with community representatives and funders to 
establish the community engagement and funding process post 
covid-19’. 

 
Application of Programme For Growth funding is subject to Full 

Council resolution as per the Full Council recommendations in 
section 71 (v, vi) of 20th February 2020 to enable all councillors to 
have a considered input to review existing and newly considered 

projects under P4G.  
 

103 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 

an update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) covering 
both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior 

to consideration by Council later this month. 
 



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that based on the assumptions within the mid case MTFS, the 

savings requirement was estimated to rise to £2.8m - £4m p.a. 
within the next 3 years; however, this was dependent upon future 

local government finance settlements and emerging risks whilst the 
majority of savings were deferred. 
 

The Executive discussed the proposed projects outlined in the 
Programme for Growth due to there being insufficient funding 

available to deliver all of the projects outlined. It was suggested that 
the current outlined funding for Sherburn and Tadcaster be 
increased from £500k to £1m each with the additional funding 

coming from capital receipts. It was noted that despite the increase 
in funding for the areas, any proposals would be subject to 

business cases. Allowing for the recommendation to allocate £1m 
to the Community Endowment Fund project, proposals remained in 
excess of available funding. The Executive noted the option to 

review other projects and reallocate funds if necessary. 
 

Discussion took place on resources and capacity for project 
delivery with resources possibly being required for Local 
Government Reorganisation. The Leader of the Council stated that 

the list of projects which could be delivered needed to be looked at 
to discuss capacity.  

 
Concern was raised at the reduction of funding for low carbon. It 
was noted that this was a long term project and that the Executive 

could reallocate resources in the MTFS at a later date.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That subject to consultation with Policy Review 
Committee it be recommended that Council: 

 
(a) Receives this Executive recommendation as 

notice signed by five Councillors pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule 18 to enable 
consideration of the matters at (b) 

notwithstanding that it would rescind a 
decision made by Council within the past six 

months; and 
 

(b) that Council: 

 
i) Approves the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy; 
 

ii) Approves the revisions to the General Fund 

and HRA capital programmes; 
 

iii) Approves the release of £8m from the 



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

Business Rates Equalisation Reserve for 
the Programme for Growth; 

 
iv) Approves the supported capital and 

Programme for Growth bids within the 
funds available; 

 

v) Approve the increase in funding for 
projects in Sherburn and Tadcaster from 

£500k to £1m each with an additional £1m 
funding toward capital expenditure within 
Programme for Growth coming from capital 

receipts; 

 
vi) Delegates approval of Business Cases to 

the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Lead Executive Member for Housing to 

expedite delivery of the housing delivery 
programme. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 

To reflect the latest financial issues and to set the framework for 
the 2022/23 budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan to 2024/25. 
 

104 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the following business due to the nature of the business 

to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 

of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 

exempt information as described in paragraphs 3 
and 6 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
105 SELBY STATION GATEWAY: LAND ASSEMBLY & 

TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND PROJECT UPDATE 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 

Development presented the report which updated the Executive 
and sought authorisations for actions relating to the delivery of the 
Selby Station Gateway project and the Transforming Cities Fund 

(TCF) business case, including land assembly, budget contingency 
and proposed match-funding alteration. 

 



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development outlined the update and explained the 

recommendations outlined to the Executive.  
 

The Executive discussed the report and asked questions on a 
range of matters of the officers present. 
 

RESOLVED: 
i) To endorse the revisions to the TCF 

business case to incorporate the potential 
scenarios for implementing the Selby 
Station Gateway project (as set out in 

paragraph 1.4 of the report). 
 

ii) To amend the terms of the Council’s match-
funding for the TCF (as set out in 

paragraphs 2.9-2.11 of the report). 

 
iii) To agree to allocate the previously 

identified contingency from the Commercial 
Acquisitions Fund to and subject to 

availability of funds seek an allocation of 
Programme for Growth funding through the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy to cover 
increased TCF project land assembly costs 
and Compulsory Purchase Order costs (as 

set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report). 
 

iv) To note the current land assembly status 
and agree the approach detailed in this 
report (as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report). 
 

v) To approve the submission of a bid to 
allocate funding through the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy/extended Programme for 

Growth to deliver the construction of the 
plaza, should it not be able to be 

progressed through the TCF project. 
 

vi) To note the appointment of external 

advisors and exercise the Council’s powers 
to investigate, determine a programme and 

begin the preparation of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order for land and rights to 
support the delivery of the Selby Station 

Gateway project. A final decision to make a 
CPO will be subject to Executive approval 

following this investigation and preparation 
(as set out in paragraphs 2.12-2.13). 



Executive 

Thursday, 8 July 2021 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To ensure the delivery of the Selby Station Gateway project and 

compliance with WYCA’s TCF funding requirements. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.46 pm. 


